
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

 
Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

22 November 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead 
House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jo Randall 

 
Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

+Mrs Maria Angel 
^Mr Charles Hope 
^Ms Geraldine Reffo 
^Mr Ian Symes 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
Councillor Richard Billington  
Councillor Andrew Gomm  
Councillor David Goodwin  
Councillor Liz Hogger 

Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Susan Parker  
Councillor David Reeve  
Councillor Caroline Reeves  

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The 
whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months.   

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being 
recorded.  By entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services on 
01483 444102. 

 
QUORUM 3 

 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that
[...]
cillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 21 September 2017. 
 

4   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016-17 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

5   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017) 
(Pages 21 - 30) 
 

6   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017-18: PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 
2017) (Pages 31 - 88) 
 

7   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION - UPDATE (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 21 September 2017 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
*  Councillor Nigel Manning 

Mrs Maria Angel 
* Mr Charles Hope 
*  Ms Geraldine Reffo 
*   Mr Ian Symes 
 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Michael Illman was also in 
attendance. 
 
 

CGS21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

An apology for absence was received from Mrs Maria Angel. 
  

CGS22   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS23   MINUTES  

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017. 
The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS24   2016-17 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT: YEAR ENDED 31 MA
[...]
ppendix 1) be noted.  
  

(2)        That the letter of representation, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be approved, and that 
the Chairman be authorised to sign the letter on the Council’s behalf.  

  
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the external auditor to issue his opinion on the 2016-17 accounts. 
  

CGS25   2016-17 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Committee considered the Audited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17. No changes had 
been made to the primary financial statements during the audit; although some items required 
changes to notes to those financial statements.  Of the changes required, the majority were 
minor and presentational in nature.  These had been outlined in the Audit Findings report.  The 
Statement of Accounts appended to the report included the changes.  
  
Comments from the Committee raised a number of mainly presentational queries, none of 
which affected the veracity of the Statement of Accounts. 
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
(2)         That the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the official copy of the 

accounts to state that they are approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to approve the statutory Statement of 

Accounts by 30 September.   
   

CGS26   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017-18 PERIOD 3 (APRIL TO JUNE 2017)  

The Committee considered a report that set out the financial monitoring position for the period 
April to July 2017. 
  
The report summarised the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund revenue 
account, based on actual and accrued data for the period April to June 2017, with the outcome 
of budget monitoring on key services for the period April to July 2017 overlaid to form a hybrid 
report.  Officers were projecting a reduction in net expenditure on the general fund revenue 
account of £560,823 (representing 1.26% of the Council’s original net budget). This was the 
result of a combination of factors, which included an increase in interest on investments, 
reduction in employee expenditure across all services, higher than assumed levels of grant 
support and a reduction in the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the 
General Fund to make provision for the repayment of past capital debt.  This lower than 
budgeted MRP charge reflected a re-profiling of capital schemes, which also had a positive 
impact on the level of cash balances and assumed external borrowing costs, which had 
combined to produce higher than budgeted net interest receipts.  
 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 3



 

A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account, due to lower staffing and repairs and maintenance 
costs would enable a projected transfer of £8.76 million to the new build reserve and reserve for 
future capital at year-end. This transfer was £537,128 higher than budgeted. 
  
Officers were making progress against significant capital projects on the approved programme 
as outlined in section 7 of the report.  The Council was now expected to spend £76.1 million on 
its capital schemes by the end of the financial year. 
  
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme was expected to be 
£52 million by 31 March 2018, against an estimated position of £87.7 million. The lower 
underlying need to borrow was a result of slippage on both the approved and provisional capital 
programme, as detailed in the report. 
  
The Council held £144.1 million of investments and £250.3 million of external borrowing as at 
30 June 2017, which included £193 million of Housing Revenue Account loans.  Officers 
confirmed that the Council had complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were 
set in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management commented that the report reflected 
the Council’s strong financial position, together with the ambitious Corporate Plan and capital 
programme demonstrating the Council’s commitment to investing in the Borough. 
  
In relation to the major service variations and, in particular, the higher net cost of £625,000 
associated with The Village, the Committee noted that best projections for income forecasts 
provided by consultants at the beginning of the Village project had been based on unit rentals in 
the region of £400 per week with 90% occupancy, operating 364 days in the year.  
Unfortunately, those projections could not be achieved.  More details on the financial 
performance of The Village project would be presented in separate reports to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 November, Executive on 28 November and full Council on 5 
December 2017. 
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to June 2017, and the 
update on key services for the period April to July 2017, be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in scrutinising the Council’s finances. 
   

CGS27   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

The Committee noted that the Data Protection Act 1998 currently regulated how the Council 
used and stored the personal data of its customers and staff. An EU Directive, the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) would replace the Data Protection Act. The GDPR sets out 
how organisations can collect and use personal data. The GDPR comes into force on 25 May 
2018. Before then, the UK Parliament would pass a new law so that the GDPR applied in the 
UK.  
  
The GDPR applied to organisations that provide goods or services to individuals in the EU. This 
included organisations outside the EU that want to provide goods or services within the EU. 
The GDPR (and the new law) would continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 
  
The Committee received a report which set out the suggested governance structure to oversee 
the implementation and ongoing maintenance of GDPR within the Council. 
  
 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Governance structure and the Officer Project Board’s approach to implementing the 
General Data Protection Regulation, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the 
Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason for Decision:  
To comply with the requirements of the GDPR by 25 May 2018. 
  

CGS28   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report outlining the work undertaken by the Councillor 
Development Steering Group to date, including the feedback from councillors in respect of 
training events held during the year and the ongoing training and development programme.  
The report also outlined the work being carried out in terms of developing a dedicated microsite 
on the Council’s website for prospective candidates that want to become a councillor, and the 
recent provision of an online e-learning management system for councillors.  
  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor Development Steering Group in 
developing a clear structured plan for councillor development that responds both to the 
Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ individual training needs, be noted. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
To recognise the importance the Council attaches to councillors’ training and development. 
    

CGS29   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the remainder of the 2017-
18 municipal year,  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the updated work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted 
to the Committee, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

Author: Claire Morris, Head of Financial Services 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742 731535 

Email: michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 30 November 2017 

Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 

Executive Summary 
 
The external audit for 2016-17 is complete and the independent auditor has now issued 
their Annual Audit Letter.  The letter is attached at Appendix 1.  The Annual Audit Letter 
includes findings and recommendations that were raised in the Audit Findings Report, 
which was presented to Corporate Governance and Standards Committee on 21 
September 2017. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter will be referred to the Executive on 2 January 2018 for formal 
approval. 
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016-17 be commended to the Executive for approval. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To approve the Annual Audit Report  

 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The report will introduce the Annual Audit Letter received from Grant Thornton, 
our external auditors 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Good financial management underpins all that the Council does and helps to 

achieve the priorities set down in the Corporate Plan.  
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 attached is the Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton.  Within the 

letter, they refer to the Audit Findings Report that the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee considered on 21 September 2017.   

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

 
3.2 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from: 

 
(a) auditing the 2016-17 accounts and Whole of Government Accounts return 
(b) assessing the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in its use of r
[...]
Council and in particular to Grant Thornton LLP overall 
turnover is not considered to be significant. 
Furthermore, the work relates to audit related services 
for which there is a fixed fee and no contingent element 
to the fee. These factors are deemed to adequately 
mitigate the perceived self-interest threat to an 
acceptable level.

TOTAL £1,500

P
age 18

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Guildford Borough Council | October 2017

DRAFT

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 
'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 19

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Michael Illman 

Tel: 07742 731535 

Email: michael.illman@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 30 November 2017  

 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports -  
 April 2017 – September 2017 

 

Recommendation 
  
The Committee is requested to note the summary of audit reports and other associated 
work for the period April 2017 to September 2017 and progress against the audit plan.    
(Appendix 1)  
 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage. 
 

 
1. Purpose 
[...]

Financial Monitoring 2017-18  

Executive Summary 
 
The report summarises the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund 
revenue account, based on actual and accrued data for the period April to September 
2017. 
 
Officers are projecting a reduction in net expenditure on the general fund revenue 
account of £1,406,830 (representing 3.18% of its original net budget). This is the result 
of a combination of factors, which include a reduction in employee expenditure across all 
services, higher than assumed levels of grant support and a reduction in the statutory 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the general fund to make provision for the 
repayment of past capital debt.  This lower than budgeted MRP charge reflects a re-
profiling of capital schemes, which has also had a positive impact on the level of our 
cash balances and assumed external borrowing costs, which have combined to produce 
higher than budgeted net interest receipts.  
 
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account, due to lower staffing and repairs and 
maintenance costs will enable a projected transfer of £8.79 million to the new build 
reserve and £2.5 million to the reserve for future capital at year-end.  The transfer is 
£560,731 higher than budgeted. 
 
Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the approved 
programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend £38.7 million on its 
capital schemes by the end of the financial year.  The expenditure is higher than it has 
been for many years and demonstrates progress in delivering the Council’s capital 
programme. 
 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme is expected to 
be £25.7 million by 31 March 2018, against an estimated position of £87.7 million.  The 
lower underlying need to borrow is a result of slippage on both the approved and 
provisional capital programme, as detailed in paragraphs 7.3 to 7.6 of the report. 
 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 6



 

  

The Council held £135.1 million of investments and £233.3 million of external borrowing 
at 30 September 2017, which includes £193 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirm that 
the Council has complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were set in 
February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee notes the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period 
April to September 2017 and makes any comments it feels appropriate  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s 
finances. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 Recommendation 8 of the 2015 Council Governance Review was: ‘That the 

importance of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee to the 
Council be recognised, particularly in the way in which it supports the overview 
and scrutiny function through ongoing scrutiny of financial matters, including its 
proposed expanded remit on the treasury management function and budget 
monitoring’.  
 

1.2 This Committee started its enhanced review of our financial management at its 
meeting on 24 September 2015.  This report covers the period April to 
September 2017. 
  

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Councillors have reviewed and adopted an ambitious Corporate Plan for the 

period 2015-2020.  The plan includes many significant projects and aspirations 
that will challenge us financially.  Monitoring of our financial position during the 
course of the financial year is a critical part of our management of resources that 
will ultimately support delivery of Corporate Plan priorities.  
 

3  Background 
 
3.1 The Council regularly undertakes financial monitoring in a number of ways:  

 
(a) two types of general fund revenue budget monitoring report; a full monitor 

for periods 3, 6, 8, and 10 and a shorter monitor for the other periods 
(except April) covering key servi
[...]
or the Council when eventually sold. 
 
 

Investment Principal 

invested 

£000

Balance 

01 April 17 

£000

Movement 

in 

investment  

£000

Change in 

capital 

value  

£000

Balance 

30 Sept 17 

£000

Weighted 

average 

rate of 

interest

Investment Funds

Payden & Rygel 5,000 5,025 0 (4) 5,021 0.32%

CCLA 5,000 6,351 0 138 6,489 2.94%

Aberdeen (SWIP) 2,000 1,848 0 (25) 1,823 0.63%

M&G 2,000 2,670 0 (40) 2,630 2.18%

Schroders 1,000 914 0 (13) 902 3.81%

Funding Circle 900 870 (221) 0 679 3.48%

UBS 2,500 2,417 0 10 2,427 1.95%

City Financial 2,500 2,468 0 (45) 2,423 1.85%

In- House Investments:

Call Accounts 475 (475) 0 0.15%

Money Market Funds 1,319 3,507 4,826 0.25%

Notice Accounts 13,000 0 13,000 0.53%

Temporary Fixed Deposits 34,000 (2,000) 32,000 0.74%

Certificates of Deposit 2,000 2,000 4,000 0.54%

Unsecured bonds 6,824 2,237 9,061 0.64%

Long Term Covered Bonds 27,736 3,093 30,829 0.96%

Long Term Fixed Deposits 16,500 0 16,500 1.55%

Revolving Credit Facility 2,500 0 2,500 2.25%

Total Investments 126,917 8,141 135,110

Page 38

Agenda item number: 6



 

  

Prudential Indicators 

6.11 Officers confirm that the Council has complied with its Prudential indicators in the 
period, which were set in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. 

Authorised limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt 
6.12 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set an Affordable 

Borrowing Limit, irrespective of their indebted status.  This is a statutory limit, 
which we should not breach. 
 

6.13 The Council’s authorised borrowing limit was set at £525 million for 2017-18. 
 

6.14 The Operational Boundary is based on the same estimates as the Authorised 
Limit but reflects the most likely, prudent but not worst case scenario without the 
additional headroom included in the Authorised Limit. 
 

6.15 The operational boundary was set at £475 million for 2017-18. 
 

6.16 The Chief Finance Off
[...]
t, due to lower staffing and repairs 

and maintenance costs will enable a transfer of £8.79 million to the new build 
reserve and £2.5 million to the reserve for future capital at year-end.   

 
14.5 Actual expenditure incurred on the General Fund Capital Programme for the 

period has been comparatively low against the programme envisaged at 1 April 
2017.  Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the 
approved programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend 
£38.7 million on its capital schemes by the end of the financial year.   
 

14.6 It is anticipated that the Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital 
programme will be £25.7 million by 31 March 2018.  The Council has complied 
with Prudential Indicators during the period with the exception of the upper limit 
on variable interest rates.  
 

14.7 At the end of September 2017, the Council had £135.1 million of current 
investment balances. 

Page 43

Agenda item number: 6



 

  

 
15  Background Papers 
 

None 
 
16  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: General fund revenue account summary 
Appendix 2: General fund services - revenue detail 
Appendix 3: Housing Revenue Account summary  
Appendix 4: Approved capital programme  
Appendix 5: Provisional capital programme 
Appendix 6: Schemes funded from S106 
Appendix 7: Capital reserves 
Appendix 8: Capital resources  
Appendix 9: Housing Revenue Account capital programme   
 
 

Page 44

Agenda item number: 6



Appendix 1

Actual GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Original  

Estimate

Latest 

Estimate Projection

2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 2017-18

£ £ £ £

Directorates - Net Expenditure

6,393,211 Community Services 6,090,690 6,161,641 5,815,436

4,270,682 Corporate 3,902,760 3,995,150 4,003,311

(4,180,085) Development (1,768,150) (1,144,989) 122,318

8,678,618 Environment 9,884,260 10,304,528 9,647,902

(15,020) Managing Director (380,890) (325,610) (78,084)

1,943,981 Resources 4,153,060 3,851,046 4,598,174

17
[...]
onal data. The GDPR comes into force on 25 May 2018. Before then, the UK will 
pass a new law so that the GDPR applies in the UK. The GDPR applies to organisations that 
provide goods or services to individuals in the EU. This includes organisations outside the 
EU that want to provide goods or services within the EU. The GDPR (and the new law) will 
continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 

 
Recommendation to Committee 
 

The Committee is asked to note this report.  

 

Reason for Recommendation:  
To review the Council’s progress in complying with the GDPR by 25 May 2018. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report explains action taken to progress the implementation of the GDPR by 

25 May 2018. 
 
2. Strategic Framework 
 
2.1 Good Corporate Governance ensures the Council maintains high standards to 

protect the personal data of staff and residents, underpinning the values and 
mission of the Council. 

 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The Project Board met on 18 October 2017 to develop a training and awareness 

programme for staff and councillors.  
 
3.2 The Board discussed the requirement to review the data held by all services and 

to conduct a review of the Council’s systems and processes regarding the 
handling of personal data. The Board is reviewing the Information Asset 
Registers for all services. 

 
3.3 The Board discussed what the Council is going to do, the Council’s priorities and 

how the Council currently collects and processes personal data. The Board 
examined the implications of GDPR on personal rights and identified a 
requirement to review contractual arrangements with suppliers.  

 
3.4 In line with the GDPR Governance structure adopted by this Committee on 21 

September (see background paper), the Council’s Data Protection Officer (DPO) 
has provided verbal updates to the Director of Resources, Corporate 
Governance Group and also the Executive/Management Team Liaison Group. 
T

Minutes of the meeting


 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
19 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

* Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jo Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 

* Mrs Maria Angel 
* Mr Charles Hope 
  Ms Geraldine Reffo 
* Mr Ian Symes 

 
*Present 

 
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Michael Illman was also in 
attendance. 
 

CGS30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield and Nigel 
Manning and from Gerry Reffo. 
  

CGS31   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interests. 
  

CGS32   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2017. The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS33   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016-17  
 

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter for 2016-17 issued by the external auditors, 
Grant Thornton. 
  
The external audit for 2016-17 had been completed and the independent auditor had now 
issued their Annual Audit Letter, a copy of which was appended to the report submitted to the 
Committee.  The Annual Audit Letter included findings and recommendations that had been 
raised in the Audit Findings Report presented to the Committee at its meeting on 21 September 
2017. 
  
The Committee  
  
RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016-17 be commended to the Executive for 
approval. 
  
Reason: 
To approve the Annual Audit Letter 
  
 
 
 



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

CGS34   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 

The Committee considered the summary of Internal Audit Reports and other associated work 
for the period April – September 2017, together with progress against the audit plan.  
  
Questions from the Committee raised the following points and information: 
  

        In relation to the fuel management issue, it was confirmed that staff training was being 
put in place and it would be monitored as part of a wider audit of vehicle management 
during the year, the outcome of which would be reported back to the Committee. It was 
also proposed to introduce software into the payments system that would identify 
duplicate payments before they were actually paid. 

        It was confirmed that it was still proposed to introduce a complaints management 
module to the existing e-Case Freedom of Information (FoI) system, which would enable 
details of the number and type of complaints received to be reported to the Committee 
as part of the six monthly update report on FoI requests. 

        In relation to the work undertaken by Internal Audit earlier this year with the Electoral 
Services team to test controls and identify administrative improvements, it was noted 
that whilst Guildford’s processes and management controls were sound, there was risk 
around the adequacy of systems in place in neighbouring boroughs with whom the 
Council exchanged data sets on electors in respect of Parliamentary Elections.  

  
Having considered the various reports, the Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That the summary of audit reports for the period April to September 2017, 
together with progress against the audit plan, be noted.  
  
Reason:  
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage.  
  

CGS35   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017-18: PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 

The Committee considered a report that set out the financial monitoring position for period 6 
(April to September 2017). 
  
The report summarised the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund revenue 
account, based on actual and accrued data for this period. Officers were projecting a reduction 
in net expenditure on the general fund revenue account of £1,406,830. This was the result of a 
combination of factors, which included a reduction in employee expenditure across all services, 
higher than assumed levels of grant support and a reduction in the statutory Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) charge to the General Fund to make provision for the repayment of past 
capital debt. This lower than budgeted MRP charge reflected a re-profiling of capital schemes, 
which also had a positive impact on the level of cash balances and assumed external borrowing 
costs, which had combined to produce higher than budgeted net interest receipts. 
  
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account, due to lower staffing and repairs and maintenance 
costs would enable a projected transfer of £8.79 million to the new build reserve and £2.5 
million to the reserve for future capital at year-end, which had been £560,731 higher than 
budgeted.  
  
Officers were making progress against significant capital projects on the approved programme 
as outlined in section 7 of the report.  The Council was expected to spend £38.7 million on its 
capital schemes by the end of the financial year. 
  



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme was expected to be 
£25.7 million by 31 March 2018, against an estimated position of £87.7 million, which was due 
to slippage on both the approved and provisional capital programme.  
  
The Council held £135.1 million of investments and £233.3 million of external borrowing as at 
30 September 2017, which included £193 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirmed that the 
Council had complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were set in February 
2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
During the debate, the Committee made a number of comments, including:  
  

        It was not expected that the weighted average rate of interest in respect of PWLB debt 
would increase significantly for the foreseeable future. 

        The £115,000 overspend on the Parks and Countryside budget in respect of traveller 
costs/contract arrangements comprised legal costs and costs associated with securing 
sites once travellers had moved on. 

        Although the Council did not budget for traveller incursions, contingency arrangements 
were put in place to deal with them as and when required. 

        The Council would normally allow up to five years to recover the initial capital value of 
externally managed funds that did not perform as well as expected 

        The Council had commissioned a feasibility study to evaluate options for the 
replacement for Guildford Spectrum within ten to fifteen years. 
  

Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to 
September 2017 be noted.  
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s finances. 
  

CGS36   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION - UPDATE  
 

The Committee received and noted an update report on action taken to progress the 
implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation by 25 May 2018. 

  
The Project Board had met on 18 October 2017 to develop a training and awareness 
programme for staff and councillors, including parish councillors.  
  
The Board had discussed the requirement to review the data held by all services and to 
conduct a review of the Council’s systems and processes regarding the handling of personal 
data. The Board was also reviewing the Information Asset Registers for all services. 
  
In line with the GDPR Governance structure adopted by the Committee at its meeting on 21

 

September 2017, the Council’s Data Protection Officer (DPO) had provided verbal updates to 
the Director of Resources, Corporate Governance Group and also the Executive/Management 
Team Liaison Group and Corporate Management Team.  
  
In response to comments from the Committee, it was noted that: 
  

        Should the Council be found liable for a serious breach of the GDPR, any significant 
fine would be funded from reserves  

        Some parish councils had already received training by third parties on the implications 
of GDPR and, although the Borough Council would assist parish councils with 



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

awareness training, it was up to each parish council to ensure that they complied with 
the requirements of GDPR. 

        Although details of the training had not yet been finalised, it would be useful if parish 
clerks were also invited to attend.  

  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 
  
Reason: 
To review the Council’s progress in complying with the GDPR by 25 May 2018. 
  

CGS37   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the remainder of the 2017-
18 municipal year,  
  
RESOLVED: That the updated work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme. 
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.49 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


